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(3)
No. Ac.L/Ord/2922/2022. , ‘ 4 6th August 2022.

Sub:—Proposal for revision of Annual Administration Fee to be levied from the Self
A ‘Financing/Unaided Colleges to the University-Resolution of the Syndicate-for
consideration of the Senate and for amendment of the relevant provisions of the

Kerala University First Ordinances, 1978—reg.

The Infrastructure Development and Maintenance fee (Annual Administration fee) to be
collected from Self financing/Unaided colleges is specified under sub clause (X) of Clause 24,
Affiliation of Colleges/Courses under Title D-Other Fees of Ordinance 1-Rate of Fees in Chapter
IV- “Levy of Fees by the University” of the Kerala University First Ordinance, 1978.

The Syndicate at its meeting held on 7-7-2022 considered the proposal for revision of Annual
Administration Fee to the University and resolved to approve the proposal for enhanced rate of

annual administration fee to the University to be paid by the self financing/Unaided colleges.

The revised rates of Annual Administration Fee is to be incorporated under Sub clause (X)
of Clause 24, Affiliation of Colleges/Courses under Title D-Other Fees of Ordinance 1-Rate
of Fees in Chapter IV - “Levy of Fees by the University” of the Kerala University First
Ordinances, 1978.

AMENDMENT 266

“That in Chapter IV- “Levy of Fees by the University” of the Kerala University First
Ordinances, 1978 the Infrastructure Dévelopment'aﬁd Maintenance fee (Annual Administration fee)

be amended in Sub clause (X) of Clause 24, Affiliation of Colleges/Courses.

(X)  Infrastructure Development and Maintenance fee to be paid to the University by

Self financing Unaided Colleges.
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Annual Fees (to be paid before 31st March each yea

Existing Fee

Amended Fee

Arts & Science College

Training Colleges
e B.Ed

e M.Ed

e Additional Units

Law College. :

MBA College

MCA College

-

Hotel Management
& Catering Technology

Physical Education
College

Fashion Technology
College

30,000

1,50,000
50,000
(Levied as per
u. 0.

1,00,000

1,00,000

1,00,000

1,00,000

50,000

1,00,000

Arts & Science
College

Training Colleges
e B.Ed
e M.Ed

e Additional
Units

Law College

MBA College
MCA College
Hotel Management
& Catering Technology

Physical Education
" College

Fashion
Technology College

50,000 pe

course/batch

2,00,000
55,000
50,000

50,000 per
course/ batch

1,00,000 per course/
batch

1,00,000 per
course/batch

1,00,000 per
course/batch

1,00,000 per batch

1,00,00 per batch

The above amendment to the Kerala University First Ordinances, 1978, relating to rates of
fees mentioned in Sub clause (X) of Clause 24, Affiliation of Colleges/Courses under Title D-Other
Fees of Ordinance 1- Rate of Fees in Chapter [V- “Levy of Fees by the University” of the
Kerala University First Ordinances, 1978 was laid before the Senate at its meeting held on

13-7-2022 vide Item No. (II) 12 for consideration and adoption as envisaged under Section 37 (1)

of the Kerala University Act, 1974 and the same was approved.
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No. Ac.L/Ord/2923/2022.

6th August 2022.

Sub:— Amendment to sub Clause (I) to (ix) of Clause 24 ‘Affiliation of Colleges/

Courses’

under

sub title D. Other

Fees under the Title-Rate of Fees

in Chapter [V- “Levy of Fees by the University” of the Kerala University First
Ordinances, 1978-in respect of Proposal to increase the rates and various fees

relating to Application for Affiliation of Colleges/Courses-reg.

The Syndicate at its meeting held on 7-7-2022 vide item No. 44.68 considered the Proposal to
increase the various fees relating to Application for Affiliation of Colleges/Courses and
resolved to increase the rates of various fees relating to application for affiliation of colleges as

detailed below (TABLE) .

/32 Fee details

Government
Colleges

Aided Colleges

Unaided/Self
Financing Colleges

Existing  Proposed

Rate

Rate

Existing  Proposed

Rate

Rate

Existing  Proposed
Rate Rate

(1) 2)

)

(4)

)

(6)

(7) (8)

I Registration
fee for
New College

New UG/PG

Course/Additional

Batch
(per course)

Permanent
Enhancement
of Seats

(per batch)

2 Late fee for
starting new
college

A

(exceptional cases)

3 Late fee for
starting new
course

(exceptional cases)

4 Fee for

Verification of

Records for
New College

New UG/PG
Courses

Permanent
Enhancement
of Seats

5 Inspection
Commission

Fee

105+1,575

105+525

-

105+525

2,625

525

1,575

1,575

525

(per
member)

2500

900

900

4,000

750 *

9.450

2,300

3,000

525+5,250

525+1,050

525+2,100

10,500

2,625

12,600

3,150

3,150

2,100

(per
member)

8,500

2,350

2,350

15,750

3,900

18,500

4,500

4,500

8,000

2,100+10,500 18,500

525+5,250 8,600

525+10,500 8,600

26,250 39,000

10,500 15,750

1,07,100 1,60,000

27,300 40,000

27,300 40,000

26,250 39,000
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(1) ) 3) (4) 5 (6) @) ®)

6  Affiliation fee 26,250 39,000 1,05,000 1,57,500  5,25,000 7,75,000
(at the time of :
sanctioning
college/course for)
New College

New UG/PG 525 750 26,250 39,000 52,500 78,000
Course/Additional

Batch

(each programme)

7  Permanent 525 750 26,250 39,000 52,500 78,000
Enhancement

of seat (each
programme)

The Syndicate further resolved:

*  that since the affiliation process is migrated to online mode, there is no requirement for the
hard copy of the application form to be issued and therefore, the fee livied towards cost
of application together with the processing fee shall be collected and the same renamed as
registration fee/application fee.

* that the various fee collected for new course may also be collected in the case of additional
batch

*  That the revised fee be placed betfore the Senate for consideration.

The revised rates of Fees for Affiliation of Colleges/Course has to be incorporated under N
Sub clauses (i) to (ix) of Clause 24, Affiliation of Colleges/Courses under Sub title D. Other Fees
under the Title - Rate of Fees in Chapter IV- “Levy of Fees by the University” of Kerala
University First Ordinances 1978. 4

Further in 2019, the University, endorsing G. O. (Ms.) No. 28/2019/Fin. dated 8-3-2019,
intrododuced vide UO No. Ad. AS. 03/9871/2019 dated 1-4-2019, the aditional resource mobilization
fee @ 5%, on the fee levied for the various services rendered. Hence, fee was levied at an
increased 5% rate and rounded to the nearest multiple of five.

In 2021, on the basis of the Minutes of the meeting of the Syndicate held on 15-6-2020,
item No. 13.37.03, the nomenclature of ‘Fees for Letter of Consent’ was changed to
‘Fee for Verification of Records’, vide UO No. Ac. BII/03/F/2019 dated 5-8-2021.

Now, on the basis of the Syndicate resolution, the fee has been modified at the following
rates, which is inclusive of the Additional Resource Mobilization Fee.

The Syndicate, considering all of the above changes in the fee structure has resolved to
approve to the same as given in Table and place them in the Senate for consideration.
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TABLE .

o

Amendment: Application for Affiliation of Colleges/Courses

i[l(‘) Fee Details Government Aided Unaided
1 Registration Fee for : s

New College 2,500 8,500 18,500

New UG/PG Course

(per course) 900 2,350 8,600

Permanent Enhancement of 900 2,350 8,600

Seats (per batch)
2 Late fee for starting new

college (exceptional cases) 4,000 15,750 39,000
3 Late fee for starting new

college (exceptional cases) 750 3,900 15,750
4 Fee for Verification of Records for

New College 9,450 18,500 1,60,000

New UG/PG Course 2,300 4,500 40,000

 Permanent Enhancement of

Seats ’ 2,300 4,500 40,000
5 Inspection Commission fee 3,000 8,000 39,000
6 Affiliation fee (at the time

of sanctioning college/course)for
New College 39,000 1,57,500 7,75,000

New UG/PG Course/
Additional Batch (each

programme) ) 750 39,000 78,000
Permanent 750 39,000 78,000
Enhancement

of seat (each

programme)
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Accordingly the amendment to sub Clause (i) to (ix) of Clause 24 ‘A£filiation of
Colleges/Courses’ under sub title D. Other F ees under the Title-Rate of Fees in Chapter IV-
“Levy of Fees by the University” of the Kerala University First Ordinances, 1978 in respect of
proposal to increase the rates and Various fees relating to Application for Affiliation of Colleges/
Courses is as follows:—

AMENDMENT 267

Existing Current Fee
Structure (as in the Ordinance)

Revised fee (Amendment
. Proposal)

) Cost of Applicaiton form (i) Registration ~ Govt. Aided Unaided
Fee for*
For Arts and Science New College 2,500 8,500 18,500
College, Training
College and Professional New UG/PG 900 2,350 8,600
College: Course/Additional
T 50 each Batch (per course)
For Degree and P. G.
Courses: ¥ 10 each Permanent 900 2,350 8,600
(fee to be remitted Enhancement
separately for Degree of Seats (per batch)
and P. G. courses)
(ii) Application Fee
For starting new
College :
32,500
For new course (each
subject) : ¥ 750
(iii)  Late fee (ii) Late fee for 4,000 15,750 39,000
(a) For starting starting new
new College : college
< 5,000 (exceptional cases) (exceptional cases)
(b) For (i)  Late fee for 750 3,900 15,750
starting new . starting new
Course : course
< 1,000 (exceptional cases) (exceptional cases)*
(iv)  Fee for granting affiliation to (iv)  Affiliation fee Govt. Aided Unaided
a new course in existing college (at the time of
X 7,500 for each subject sanctioning
college/course) for*
New UG/PG 750 39,000 78,000
Course/
Additional
Batch (each
programme)
Permanent 750 39,000 78,000
Enhancement
of Seats (each
Programme)
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-
(v) Application fee for NOC for (v)  Fee for Govt. Aided Unaided
starting new college : T 2,000 ' Verification of
Records for * -

New College 9450 18,500  1,60,000

(vi)  Application fee for NOC for New UG/PG 2,300 4,500 40,000
starting new course in Course
existing Colleges : Permanent\ 2,300 4,500 4,000
Rs 1,000 Enhancenment
of Seats
(vi)  Inspection fee for granting (vi)  Inspection
NOC for starting new Commission
Unaided college : 25,000 fee* 3,000 3,000 39,000

(vii)  Inspection fee for granting
NOC for starting new course
in existing Unaided colleges:

% 10,000

(ix)  Fee for granting affiliation to (vii)  Affiliation Govt. Aided Unaided
a new Government / Aided fee (at the
college: ¥ 50,000 time of

sanctioning
college/course)
for *
. New College 39,0001,57,500 7,75,000
* the various fee collected for new course may also be collected in the case of
additional batch

The above amendment to sub Clause (1) to (ix) of Clause 24 < Affiliation of Colleges/Courses’

under sub title D. Other Fees under the Title - Rate of Fees in Chapter 1V - “Levy of Fees by the

" University” of the Kerala University First Ordinances, 1978 - in respect of Proposal to increase the rates

and various fees relating to Application for Affiliation of Colleges/ Courses was laid before the Senate at

its meeting held on 23-7-2022 vide item no. (II) 15 for consideration and adoption as envisaged under
Section 37 (1\) of the Kerala University Act, 1974 and the same was approved.

University Buildings, Pror. (Dr.) K. S. AniL KUMAR

Thiruvananthapuram. Registrar.
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